

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NEIGHBORS FOR A BETTER SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE, CALIFORNIA BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, CALIFORNIA RETAILERS
ASSOCIATION, AND MORE THAN 300 SAN
FRANCISCO-BASED COMPANIES, BUSI-
NESS OWNERS AND EXECUTIVES, CIVIC
ORGANIZATIONS, PROFESSIONALS, AND
NEIGHBORHOOD LEADERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. FRANK
MICHAEL SEBRING
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8308
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. San Francisco’s Experiences Demonstrate The Critical Need For This Court’s Review	5
A. San Francisco Faces An Increasingly Dire Homelessness Crisis	6
B. San Francisco’s Attempts To Address Its Homelessness Crisis Have Been Undermined By The Ninth Circuit.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	15
A. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Prohibit State Or Local Governments From Punishing Proscribed Conduct.....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit Badly Misinterpreted the Eighth Amendment	18
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Undermine Core Principles of	

	Federalism and Judicial Restraint.....	21
III.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Conflict with Precedent from Other Courts, Including the California Supreme Court	24
	CONCLUSION	25
	APPENDIX A.....	2a
	APPENDIX B.....	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 2022 WL 17905114 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2022).....	4, 7–9, 12–14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	22
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	16
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	22
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	22
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 13, 16, 18, 20

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	21
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	16, 18
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995)	24
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 415 U.S. 936 (1974)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Cavallier, <i>Inside San Francisco's Open Air Drug Market</i> , DAILY MAIL (Jan. 25, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Rs05Oa	8
Amy Graff, <i>San Francisco Loses 2 Big Conferences</i> , SFGATE (July 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/3sYuGsH	11
Betty Yu, <i>Homeless Encampment Fires Plague Residents of San Francisco Tenderloin District Building</i> , CBS NEWS BAY AREA (June 27, 2023), https://cbsn.ws/3EEDpmy	10

- Caroline J. Waddell et al., *Possible Undetected Mpox Infection Among Persons Accessing Homeless Services and Staying in Encampments — San Francisco, California, October–November 2022*, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION: MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP. (Mar. 3, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3rbtq50> 9
- C.Y. Liu et al., *Communicable Disease Among People Experiencing Homelessness in California*, 148 EPIDEMIOLOGY & INFECTION e85 (2020), <https://bit.ly/3Rk1Cpu>..... 9
- Da Lin, ‘*Coming to the City, I’m Sorry, It’s Scary*’; *Safety Fears Linger in Wake of a Violent Week in San Francisco*, CBS NEWS BAY AREA, (Apr. 8, 2023), bit.ly/48jBpgX..... 9
- Dan Thorn, *Homeless Encampment Fire Destroys Woman’s Car in San Francisco*, KRON4 (July 28, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3EANQrd>..... 10
- Dion Lim, *Drug Dealing, Defecation, Debris: SF Street Causing ‘Chaos’ for Homeowners, Businesses*, ABC 7 NEWS (June 23, 2023), <https://abc7ne.ws/48gxXDG>..... 8
- Erin McCormick, *The Daily Battle to Keep People Alive as Fentanyl Ravages San Francisco’s Tenderloin*, THE GUARDIAN (Apr. 23, 2022), <https://bit.ly/48rtlen>..... 9

- Henry O’Loughlin, *Every Business Leaving San Francisco*, BUILD REMOTE (2020–2023) (Sept. 3, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3sruvfpk>..... 10
- Isabel Keane, *Luxury San Francisco store may close after 166 years due to ‘litany of destructive’ policies making the city ‘unlivable’*, NY POST (Aug. 16, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7ctk5v> 12
- James Gordon, *San Francisco Whole Foods Made More Than 560 Emergency Calls Over 13 Months After Rampant Drug Use In Restrooms, People Defecating On The Floor, Violence Towards Staff*, DAILY MAIL (May 1, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3y6b5p>..... 10
- Jonah Lamb, *Bloody Sidewalks, Knife Attacks and a Corpse: What Workers Face Outside San Francisco Federal Building*, S.F. STANDARD (Sept. 8, 2023), <https://bit.ly/44OuRUN>. 23
- Joshua Rhett Miller, *Old Navy to Nordstrom: Half of Retailers Fleeing Downtown San Francisco*, NY POST (June 21, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/9jjj29us> 10
- Justine Waldman, *SF Business Owners Concerned About Homeless Near Store*, KRON4 (May 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3EAvjvd> 11

- Katy Grimes, *San Francisco Collapse: More Store Closures, Lawlessness, Drugs, Homeless*, CAL. GLOBE (May 11, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2z7v5fn8> 11
- Kevin Fisher-Paulson, *SF Retains Beauty Despite All Our Decorating*, S.F. CHRON. (Jan. 29, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3ZpWeDp>..... 5
- Lyanna Melendez, *Some Federal Employees in SF Asked to Work From Home Amid Drug, Crime Concerns: Report*, ABC 7 NEWS (Aug. 14, 2023), <https://abc7ne.ws/3RoTUdV> 23
- Lezla Gooden, *SF Apartment Building Seeks Help as Homeless Encampment Grows Underneath*, CBS NEWS BAY AREA (July 19, 2023), bit.ly/3Ez7t2V 7
- Mallory Moench, *Dad Reveals Horrific Details of Baby's Reported Fentanyl Overdose at S.F. Playground*, S.F. CHRON. (Nov. 30, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3LooT6a> 8
- Maureen Kelly, *San Francisco Business Owner Considering Closing Shop After Being Bitten by Homeless Person Twice*, KRON4 (Sept. 10, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3RIHrYo>..... 9
- Megan Cassidy, *Crime Is So Bad Near S.F. Federal Building Employees Are Told to Work From Home, Officials Said*, S.F. CHRON. (Aug. 11, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3LI9LWT>..... 23

Michael Thomas et al., <i>Residents: We Warned SF City Leaders Before Massive Fire</i> , KRON4 (Aug. 2, 2023), https://bit.ly/3LIRUzp	10
Miles Dilworth, <i>San Francisco Exodus Gather Pace: T-Mobile Shuttters Flagship Store After Nordstrom And Saks Off Fifth Shut-Up Shop</i> , DAILYMAIL (May 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3p47r82e	10
Roland Li & Kevin Fagan, <i>Marc Benioff: Next Month's Dreamforce Could Be Last in S.F. if It's Affected by Homelessness, Drug Use</i> , S.F. CHRON. (Aug. 29, 2023), https://bit.ly/3EMdZmS	11
<i>San Francisco District Attorney Chesa Boudin Recalled</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1740 (2023).	12
<i>SF Neighborhood Group Installs Planters Along Sidewalk Once Taken Over by Homeless Encampment</i> , CBS NEWS BAY AREA (June 13, 2023), https://cbsn.ws/3Riwyqg	8
William J. Stuntz & Joseph L. Hoffman, DEFINING CRIMES (2011)	17
Wilson Walker, <i>Homeless Encampment Sweeps Are Just One Aspect of a System Not Working for SF Residents</i> , CBS NEWS BAY AREA (Aug. 23, 2023), cbsn.ws/3RoYGrM	14
